
 

 
 

 
 
 
 
 

REGULATORY SERVICES COMMITTEE 
AGENDA 

 

7.30 pm 
Thursday 

17 September 2015 
Havering Town Hall, 
Main Road, Romford 

 
Members 11: Quorum 4 
 
COUNCILLORS: 
 

Conservative 
(5) 

Residents’ 
(2) 

East Havering Residents’ 
(2) 

Robby Misir (Chairman) 
Melvin Wallace (Vice-Chair) 

Ray Best 
Philippa Crowder 

Steven Kelly 
 

Stephanie Nunn 
Reg Whitney 

 

Alex Donald 
Linda Hawthorn 

   

UKIP 
(1) 

Independent Residents 
(1) 

 

Phil Martin 
 

Graham Williamson  

 
 

For information about the meeting please contact: 
Richard Cursons 01708 432430 

richard.cursons@onesource.co.uk 
 

Public Document Pack



Regulatory Services Committee, 17 September 2015 

 
 

 

Protocol for members of the public wishing to report on meetings of the London 
Borough of Havering 
 
Members of the public are entitled to report on meetings of Council, Committees and Cabinet, 
except in circumstances where the public have been excluded as permitted by law. 
 
Reporting means:- 
 

 filming, photographing or making an audio recording of the proceedings of the meeting; 

 using any other means for enabling persons not present to see or hear proceedings at 
a meeting as it takes place or later; or 

 reporting or providing commentary on proceedings at a meeting, orally or in writing, so 
that the report or commentary is available as the meeting takes place or later if the 
person is not present. 

 
Anyone present at a meeting as it takes place is not permitted to carry out an oral commentary 
or report. This is to prevent the business of the meeting being disrupted. 
 
Anyone attending a meeting is asked to advise Democratic Services staff on 01708 433076 
that they wish to report on the meeting and how they wish to do so. This is to enable 
employees to guide anyone choosing to report on proceedings to an appropriate place from 
which to be able to report effectively. 
 
Members of the public are asked to remain seated throughout the meeting as sta
[...]
gulatory Services Committee, 17 September 2015 

 
 

 

6 P1116.15 - UNITS 4A AND 4B MARKET PLACE, ROMFORD (Pages 35 - 46) 

 
 

7 P1136.12 - 1A HILLVIEW AVENUE, HORNCHURCH (Pages 47 - 62) 

 
 

8 URGENT BUSINESS  

 
 To consider any other item in respect of which the Chairman is of the opinion, by 

reason of special circumstances which will be specified in the minutes, that the item 
should be considered at the meeting as a matter of urgency 
 
 

 
  Andrew Beesley 

Committee Administration 
Manager 

 
 



 

 
MINUTES OF A MEETING OF THE 

REGULATORY SERVICES COMMITTEE 
Havering Town Hall, Main Road, Romford 

20 August 2015 (7.30 - 9.35 pm) 
 
Present: 
 
COUNCILLORS: 
 

11 

Conservative Group 
 

Melvin Wallace(in the Chair), Ray Best, 
Philippa Crowder, Steven Kelly and +Roger Westwood 
 

Residents’ Group 
 

Stephanie Nunn and Reg Whitney 
 

East Havering 
Residents’ Group 

Alex Donald and Linda Hawthorn 

UKIP Group 
 

Phil Martin 
 

Independent Residents 
Group 

Graham Williamson 

 
 
An apology for absence was received from Councillor Robby Misir. 
 
+Substitute members: Councillor Roger Westwood (for Robby Misir). 
 
Councillors David Durant and Jeffrey Tucker were also present for parts of the 
meeting. 
 
95 members of the public were present. 
 
Unless otherwise indicated all decisions were agreed with no vote against. 
 
Through the Chairman, announcements were made regarding emergency 
evacuation arrangements and the decision making process followed by the 
Committee. 
 
 
313 MINUTES  

 
The minutes of the meetings held on 16 July and 30 July 2015 were agreed 
as a correct record and signed by the Chairman. 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Page 1

Agenda Item 4



Regulatory Services Committee, 20 August 
2015 

 

 

 

314 P0542.15 - 91 WATERLOO ROAD (HAVERING ISLAMIC CULTURAL 
CENTRE), ROMFORD  
 
The application before Members sought planning permission to vary 
condition 4 of planning permission P1285.06 in order to change the opening 
hours of 
[...]
the Committee under planning application 
P0319.09. 
  
During a brief debate members discussed the temporary car park for the 
driving range and the clubhouse car parking provision. 
  
Members considered the report noting that the proposed application 
qualified for a Mayoral CIL contribution of £21,460 and RESOLVED that 
planning permission be granted subject to the conditions as set out in the 
report and to include an additional condition requiring the temporary car 
park for the driving range to be entirely removed once the approved 
clubhouse car park was complete. 
  
  

319 P0739.15 - 39 COLLIER ROW ROAD, COLLIER ROW, ROMFORD - 
CHANGE OF USE FROM A1 (RETAIL) TO D2 (LEISURE USE)  
 
The Committee considered the report and without debate RESOLVED that 
planning permission be granted subject to the conditions as set out in the 
report. 
 
 

320 P0692.15 - THE BROXHILL CENTRE, BROXHILL ROAD - 
ALTERATIONS, ADAPTATIONS AND EXTENSION TO EXISTING 
SPORTS HALLS AND CHANGING ROOMS TO PROVIDE NEW 
CHANGING FACILITIES, CAFE AREA, COMMUNITY SPACE ETC. 
TOGETHER WITH THE PROVISION OF NEW 3G FOOTBALL PITCH, 
MULTI USE GAMES AREA, EXTERNAL PLAY AND EXERCISE AREAS, 
ASSOCIATED BOUNDARY TREATMENT AND GENERAL 
LANDSCAPING WORKS.  
 
The Committee considered the report noting that the proposed application 
qualified for a Mayoral CIL contribution of £3,890 and without debate 
RESOLVED to delegate authority to the Head of Regulatory Services to 
grant planning permission subject to the conditions as set out in the report 
following the expiry of the press notice (28 August 2015). In the event that 
objections were received which raised material planning considerations 
which had not been addressed by the report, then the proposal would be 
reported back to the Committee for determination. 
 
 

321 P0827.15 - VICKERS HOUSE, 365 SOUTH STREET, ROMFORD - 
VARIATION OF CONDITIONS 3, 4, 6, 9, 14, 17, 19, 21, 22 AND 23 OF 
P1918.11 IN ORDER TO ALLOW FOR PHASING OF DEVELOPMENT.  
 
The Committee noted that the application had been called in by Councillor 
Robert Benham on the grounds of the high number of planning applications 
received for the subject site over the years. Concerns had also been raised 

Page 6



Regulatory Services Committee, 20 August 
2015 

 

 

 

regarding the process being slowed down and continuing highway 
complaints being received. 
 
Councillor Benham was not in attendance at the meeting and therefore gave 
no further explanation of the call-in. 
 
The Committee considered the report and without debate RESOLVED that 
the proposal was unacceptable as it stood but would be acceptable subject 
to the applicant entering into a Deed of Variation under Section 106A of the 
Town and Country Planning Act 1990 (as amended) to vary the legal 
agreement completed on 30 March 2012 in respect of planning permission 
P1918.11 by varying the definition of Planning Permission which should 
mean either planning permission P1918.11 as originally granted or planning 
permission P0827.15. 
 
Save for the variation set out above and necessary consequential 
amendments the Section 106 agreement dated 30 March 2012 and all 
recitals, terms, covenants and obligations in the said Section 106 
agreement dated 30 March 2012 would remain unchanged. 
 
The applicant would also be required to pay the Council’s reasonable legal 
costs in association with the preparation of a Deed of Variation, prior to 
completion of the deed, irrespective of whether the deed is completed. 
 
That the Head of Regulatory Services be authorised that upon the 
completion of the Deed of Variation that planning permission be granted 
subject to the conditions as set out in the report. 
 
 

322 P0384.15 - CREEK WAY, RAINHAM - CONSTRUCTION OF A NEW 
DATA CENTRE  
 
The Committee considered the report noting that the proposed development 
was liable for a Mayoral CIL contribution of £150,000 and without debate 
RESOLVED that the proposal was unacceptable as it stood but would be 
acceptable subject to the applicant entering into a Section 106 Legal 
Agreement under the Town and Country Planning Act 1990 (as amended), 
to secure the following: 

 

 A public right of way along the riverside path through the east part of 
the site and which was shown on drawing 2477/23.  

 

 To pay the Council’s reasonable legal costs in association with the 
preparation of a legal agreement, prior to completion of the 
agreement, irrespective of whether the legal agreement was 
completed.  
 

 Payment of the appropriate planning obligations/ monitoring fee prior 
to completion of the agreement. 

 

Page 7



Regulatory Services Committee, 20 August 
2015 

 

 

 

That the Head of Regulatory Services be authorised to enter into a legal 
agreement to secure the above and upon completion of that agreement 
delegate authority to the Head of Regulatory Services to grant planning 
permission subject to the conditions as set out in the report. 
 

  
 
 
 
 
 
 

 Chairman 
 

 

Page 8



 

 
MINUTES OF A MEETING OF THE 

REGULATORY SERVICES COMMITTEE 
Havering Town Hall, Main Road, Romford 

3 September 2015 (7.30 - 8.20 pm) 
 
Present: 
 
COUNCILLORS: 
 

11 

Conservative Group 
 

Robby Misir (in the Chair) Melvin Wallace (Vice-Chair), 
Philippa Crowder, Steven Kelly and +John Crowder 
 

Residents’ Group 
 

Stephanie Nunn and Reg Whitney 
 

East Havering 
Residents’ Group 
 

Alex Donald and Linda Hawthorn 

UKIP Group 
 

Phil Martin 
 

Independent Residents 
Group 

Graham Williamson 

 
 
An apology for absence was received from Councillor Ray Best. 
 
+Substitute members: Councillor John Crowder (for Ray Best). 
 
Councillors Joshua Chapman amd Michael Deon Burton were also present for 
parts of the meeting. 
 
8 members of the public were present. 
 
Unless otherwise indicated all decisions were agreed with no vote against. 
 
Through the Chairman, announcements were made regarding emergency 
evacuation arrangements and the decisi
[...]
mmittee to discuss the merits of the submitted application. 
 
During the debate Members discussed the ownership of the land and the 
advantages/disadvantages of the proposed seating area and its effect on 
the local amenity. 
 
Members noted that Environmental health had proposed a condition 
regarding the hours of use in that the seating area was not to be used after 
21.00 hours. 
 
The report recommended that planning permission be refused however, 
following a motion to approve the granting of planning permission which was 
carried by 6 votes to 3 with 1 abstention, it was RESOLVED that planning 
permission be granted subject to the inclusion of a condition restricting use 
of the outdoor area to the hours of 12 noon to 21.00 hours on any day. 
 
The vote for the resolution to approve the granting of planning permission 
was carried by 9 votes to 2. 
 
Councillors Misr, J Crowder, P Crowder, Wallace, Donald, Nunn, Whitney, 
Martin and Williamson voted for the resolution to approve the granting of 
planning permission. 
 
Councillors Kelly and Hawthorn voted against the resolution to approve the 
granting of planning permission. 
 

Page 10



Regulatory Services Committee, 3 
September 2015 

 

 

 

324 P0694.15 - HAVERING SIXTH FORM COLLEGE, WINGLETYE LANE, 
HORNCHURCH - ERECTION OF A TWO/THREE STOREY CLASSROOM 
EXTENSION ADJACENT TO THE EXISTING DRURY FALLS BUILDING  
 
The Committee considered the report and without debate RESOLVED that 
planning permission be granted subject to the conditions as set out in the 
report. 
 
 

325 P0920.15 - 158 BALGORES LANE, GIDEA PARK, ROMFORD - CHANGE 
OF USE OF SHOP FROM A LETTING AGENCY (CLASS A2) TO A 
CHIROPRACTIC CLINIC (CLASS D1)  
 
The Committee considered the report and without debate RESOLVED that 
planning permission be granted subject to the conditions as set out in the 
report. 
 
 

326 P1763.14 - 131 SOUTH STREET, ROMFORD  
 
The application before Members was for the conversion and extension of a 
vacant
[...]
es are generally of single storey in height with pitched roofs, there is a modular
classroom building to the west of the main buildings. To the west and south grassed playing fields exist,
whilst closer to the school are areas of hard play, with associated play equipment. Within the northern
section a landscaped area is present that contains an ornamental pond and a number of areas of concrete
hard-standing.
 
Beyond the northern, eastern and southern boundaries the surrounding area consists of, residential
properties and their associated gardens, whilst to the west another school, the Sanders Draper Secondary
School, exists. The two schools share an access from Suttons Lane, opposite Hacton Lane.
 
DESCRIPTION OF PROPOSAL 
It is proposed to redevelop the site to provide a replacement school. This would include the demolition of
the existing primary school and the construction of a new 2 storey school to the West of the site (between
the Sanders Draper School and the existing school). The existing entrance would remain unchanged for

APPLICATION NO. P0986.15
WARD: Hacton Date Received: 6th July 2015

Expiry Date: 5th October 2015
ADDRESS: Suttons Junior and Mixed Infants School

Suttons Lane
Hornchurch

PROPOSAL: Redevelopment of existing Sutton Primary School to allow construction of new
school buildings (Use Class D1) of approximately 2,197sqm GIA, with
associated facilities and works including vehicular and pedestrian access and
landscaping, and the phased demolition of existing school buildings at the site.

DRAWING NO(S): TP(00)002 Rev 1
TP(00)003 Rev 1
TP(00)004 Rev 1
TP(00)005 Rev 1
TP(12)001 Rev 1
TP(10)002 Rev 1
TP(10)003
TP(11)01 Rev 1
TP(11)02 Rev 1
TP(10)001 Rev 1

RECOMMENDATION It is recommended that planning permission be GRANTED  subject to the
condition(s) given at the end of the report

Page 16



both schools.
 
The existing school buildings will be demolished in a phased fashion once the existing school buildings and
facilities have been decanted
[...]
 Development Control Policies Development Plan Document Policy
DC61.

INFORMATIVES

Page 32



1. Approval - No negotiation required
Statement Required by Article 35 (2) of the Town and Country Planning (Development Management
Procedure) (England) Order 2015: No significant problems were identified during the consideration of
the application, and therefore it has been determined in accordance with paragraphs 186-187 of the
National Planning Policy Framework 2012.

2. Fee Informative
A fee is required when submitting details pursuant to the discharge of conditions.  In order to comply
with the Town and Country Planning (Fees for Applications, Deemed Applications, Requests and Site
Visits) (England) Regulations 2012, which came into force from 22.11.2012, a fee of £97 per request
or £28 where the related permission was for extending or altering a dwellinghouse, is needed.

Page 33



This page is intentionally left blank



 

 
REGULATORY 
SERVICES 
COMMITTEE 
17 September 2015 

REPORT 
 

 
Subject Heading: 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
Ward: 
 
 

P1116.15  Units 4A and 4B Market Place, 
Romford  
 
Change of use of Units 4A and 4B (first 
floor level) from Use Class D1/B1 to 
residential units (Class C3), insertion of 
mezzanine floors and external alterations 
at first floor level and ground floor 
entrance.  Amendments to plans 
approved under P0370.14  condition 2 
 
Romford Town  

Report Author and contact details: 
 
 

Helen Oakerbee 
Planning Manager 
helen.oakerbee@havering.gov.uk 
01708 432800 
 

Policy context: 
 
 

Local Development Framework 
The London Plan 
National Planning Policy Framework 
National Planning Policy Practice 
Guidance 

 
 
Financial summary: 

 
 
Not relevant 

 
 
 

The subject matter of this report deals with the following Council Objectives 
 

Havering will be clean and its environment will be cared for  [x] 
People will be safe, in their homes and in the community   [x] 
Residents will be proud to live in Havering     [x] 

 

Page 35

Agenda Item 6



 
 
 

 
SUMMARY 

 
 
This is an application made under S73 of the Town and Country Planning Act 1990 for 
a new planning permission for the development granted under P0370.14.  It proposes 
to make minor material amendments to the approved drawings.  Under S73 only the 
question of the conditions subject to which planning permission should be granted, 
can be considered as the principle of the development has already been accepted.  
The variations concern changes to the internal layout in respect of the mezzanine 
floors and external changes.  The proposed changes to the approved drawings are 
considered to be minor and are judged to be acceptable.  
 
The 2014 permission is subject to a planning obligation to secure an infrastructure 
contribution of £48,000. However, following legislation changes the basis for financial 
contributions has now changed, therefore a new obligation is required.  Subject to the 
prior completion of a new S106 planning obligation to secure an education contribution 
for the same amount it is recommended that a new planning permission is granted 
with revised plans and the same planning conditions with some updating.  
 
 
 

RECOMMENDATIONS  
 
 
1.  That the Committee notes that the development proposed is liable for the 

Mayor’s Community Infrastructure Levy (CIL) in accordance with London Plan 
Policy 8.3 and that the applicable fee would be £5,660 subject to indexation. 
This is based on the creation of 283m2 of new gross internal floor space. 

 
2.  That the proposal is unacceptable as it stands but would be acceptable subject 

to the applicant entering into a planning obligation under Section 106 of the 
Town and Country Planning Act 1990 (as amended), to secure the following: 

 
• A financial contribution of £48,000 to be used for educational purposes. 

 
• All contribution sums shall include interest to the due date of expenditure 

and all contribution sums to be subject to indexation from the date of 
completion of the Section 106 agreement to the date of receipt by the 
Council. 

 
• The Developer/Owner to pay the Council’s reasonable legal costs 

associated with the planning obligation prior to the completion of the 
obligation irrespective of whether it is completed. 

 
• Payment of the appropriate planning obligations monitoring fee.  

 
• That the Head of Regulatory Services be authorised to enter into the 

planning obligation to secure the above contribution and upon 

Page 36



 
 
 

completion of that obligation, grant planning permission subject to the 
conditions set out below. 

 
 
1. Time limit - The development to which this permission relates must be 

commenced not later than three years from the date of the grant of planning 
permission P0370.14. 

  
Reason: - In accordance with Section 91 (1) (b) of the Town and Country 
Planning Act 1990 (as amended by Section 51 of the Planning and Compulsory 
Purchase Act 2004) the local planning authority considers that in order to bring 
forward the redevelopment of this town centre site commencement should be 
within the original timescale. 
   

2. Accordance with plans - The development hereby permitted shall not be carried 
out otherwise than in complete accordance with the approved plans (as set out 
on page one of this decision notice). 

 
Reason: - The Local Planning Authority consider it essential that the whole of 
the development is carried out and that no departure whatsoever is made from 
the details approved, since the development would not necessarily be 
acceptable if partly carried out or carried out differently in any degree from the 
details submitted. Also, in order that the development accords with 
Development Control Policies Development Plan Document Policy DC61. 

     
3.  Secured by Design - Prior to the commencement of the development hereby         

approved a full and detailed application for the Secured by Design award 
scheme shall be submitted to the Local Plan
[...]
amendment. 

 
2.2 The minor alterations proposed comprise: 
 

 New grills and panels on the north east elevation; 

 Increase in residential floor space and changes in internal layout; 

 Including new mezzanine floor to unit 5; 

 Reconfiguration of balconies overlooking Market Place. 
 
3.0 Relevant History 
 
3.1 P0370.14 - Change of use of Units 4A and 4B (first floor level) from Use Class 

D1/B1 to Residential Units (Class C3), insertion of mezzanine floors and 
external alterations at first floor level and ground floor entrance - approved. 

 
3.2 P0517.13 - Use of 33, 37 and 41 (part ground floor and first floor), Market 

Place, Romford for Class D2 (Gymnasium) - approved  
 
3.3 P1389.11 - Change of use to Gym (Assembly and Leisure) use class D2 – 

approved. 
 
3.4 P1325.11 - Amendments of condition 44 of P0166.03 to refer to the final 

construction drawings - approved. 
 
3.5 N0074.11 - Minor Amendment to P0166.03 - to impose a condition on to that 

permission to require that the development should not be carried out otherwise 
than in complete accordance with the listed approved plans, particulars and 
specifications - approved. 

 
3.6 P1628.07 - Retail shop front and entrance screen - approved. 
 
3.7 P1438.07 - Change of use from retail (class A1) to children's indoor activity 

centre (Class D2) of part first floor accommodation of unit 4A - approved.  
 
3.8 P0166.03 - Variation of condition No.39 of planning permission P0849.00 

approved 15/3/02 to enable the provision of 25 x 1-bed units and 20 x 2-bed 
units within Phase 1 of the scheme in lieu of the 42 x 1-bed units and 3 x 3-bed 
units shown on Drawings 5610/TP/007/F, 5610/TP009/F, 5610/TP/015A/4, 
5610/TP020/C1 and 5610/TP/021B of the approved scheme – approved. 

 

Page 41



 
 
 
3.9 P0849.00 - Demolition of existing buildings and erection of 5 retail units, 

medical premises, indoor shopping hall, retail kiosk, restaurant/public house, 60 
bedroom (5 storey) hotel, offices, 91 res
[...]
tted on 24 
April 2015) 
 

Report Author and contact details: 
 
 

Helen Oakerbee 
Planning Manager (Applications) 
helen.oakerbee@havering.gov.uk 
01708 432 800 
 

Policy context: 
 
 

Local Development Framework 
The London Plan 
National Planning Policy Framework 
 

Financial summary: 
 
 

None 

 
 

The subject matter of this report deals with the following Council Objectives 
 
Havering will be clean and its environment will be cared for    [x] 
People will be safe, in their homes and in the community    [x] 
Residents will be proud to live in Havering     [x] 

 
 
 
 

 
 

Page 47

Agenda Item 7

mailto:helen.oakerbee@havering.gov.uk


 
 
 
 

 
SUMMARY 

 
 
The application was originally reported to Committee on 3 October 2013, where it 
was resolved to grant permission subject to the completion of legal agreement.  
 
The application was subsequently re-reported to committee in order to alter the 
obligation wording in connection with the provision of visibility splays in January 
2014. The committee resolved to approve the application subject to the completion 
of a satisfactory Section 106 Agreement inclusive of the revised wording.  
 
The revised wording of the S106 Agreement required the adjoining land owners to 
be party to the agreement and consent to retain appropriate visibility splays on 
their land in perpetuity. Subsequent to the resolution of the committee in January 
2014, the applicant has been engaged in discussions with the adjoining land 
owners and has not been able to secure their agreement to the relevant clause of 
the S106 Agreement. The applicant therefore commissioned a further Transport 
Statement which has been submitted to the LPA in order to try to justify a removal 
of the need for visibility splays in their entirety.  
 
Thus, the current application is being re-reported to committee in order to request a 
new resolution to refuse the application in the absence of a satisfactory Section 
106 Agreement securing visibi
[...]
erved matters 
application. Further details with regard to CIL are available from the 
Council's website. 

 
 
                                                   REPORT DETAIL 
 
 
 
1. Background  
 
1.1 The application was originally reported to Committee on 3 October 2013, 

where it was resolved to grant permission subject to the completion of legal 
agreement. 

 
1.2 The application was re-reported to Committee in January 2014 to seek 

authority to alter the obligation wording to state that the applicant would 
enter into a legal agreement together with the adjoining land owners to 
ensure clear unobstructed visibility splays were retained in perpetuity. The 
original wording of the obligation from the October 2013 resolution required 
the applicant to purchase land to provide the visibility splays. 

 
1.3 The application has been awaiting the completion of the legal Agreement 

since the resolution to grant planning permission in January 2014. The 
applicant has failed to secure the agreement of the adjoining land owners 
for the visibility splays included in the revised obligation and thus is seeking 
to gain planning permission for the development without such an obligation 
attached. To support this new approach, a new Transport Statement 
produced by Rocke Associates has been submitted for assessment. 

1.4 The original obligation wording stated the following:  
 
 Prior to the first occupation of the proposed dwelling in question, the land to 

the south-east corner of the adjoining church and the south-west corner of 
No.1 Hillview Avenue as indicated in the submitted „Private Access and 
pedestrian visibility splay plan‟ and plan number 910/03A, both dated 10 

Page 49



 
 
 

September 2013, to be acquired by the applicant. This is to ensure clear 
and unobstructed pedestrian visibility splays. 

 
1.5      The revised obligation wording stated the following: 
 

Prior to the first occupation of the proposed dwelling in question, the land to 
the south-east corner of the adjoining church and the south-west corner of 
No.1 Hillview Avenue as indicated in the submitted „Private Access and 
pedestrian visibility splay plan‟ and plan number 910/03A, both dated 10 
September 2013, shall remain as clear and unobstructed pedestrian visibility 
splays for the lifetime of the development. No obstruction above 0.6 meters 
in height shall be placed within these visibility splays. 

 
1.6 It has not been possible for the applicant to satisfy either of these 

obligations due to the lack of agreement from the adjoining land owners. 
The current application to Committee therefore proposes that the obligation 
is removed from the S106 Agreement entirely. 

 
2. Description of Proposal 
 
2.1 This outline planning application requests assessment of access, layout and 

scale and proposes the demolition of the existing workshop and garages on 
site and the erection of a replacement 2 bedroom bungalow. 

 
2.2 The bungalow would measure at its maximum 8.7m deep by 11m wide, set 

5.3m from the common boundary with no. 1 Hillview Avenue and 500mm 
away from the common boundary with the church. The bungalow is 
proposed approximately 700mm from the rear boundary and railway 
embankment. Amenity space towards the rear is approximately 80 square 
metres. 

 
2.3 Access to the site is proposed via the existing 25m long driveway adjoining 

no. 1 Hillview Avenue. The scheme will make provision for 2 No. parking 
spaces with one space allowing vehicles to manoeuvre and turn around on 
site. 

 
3. Relevant History 
 
3.1 P1159.11 - Demolition of existing buildings and construction of single storey 

bungalow (Outline) - Refused  
 
 Reason for refusal: 
 

1) The proposed development would, by reason of the lack of pedestrian 
visibility splays, result in highway and pedestrian safety being 
compromised, contrary to Policies DC2, DC32 and DC33 of the Local 
Development Framework Development Control Document. 

 
3.2 This applicatio
[...]
he proposed development without 
such an obligation however staff consider that the absence of an appropriate 
legal agreement to secure the visibility splays in perpetuity would render the 
application unacceptable due to the contravention of Policy DC32 of the 
LDF. It is therefore recommended that the application is refused. 

 
 
 
 
 

Page 60



 
 
 
 
 
 
      IMPLICATIONS AND RISKS 
 
 
 
Financial Implications and risks:   
None directly arising from this application. 
 
Legal Implications and risks:  
None 
 
Human Resource Implications: 
None 
 
Equalities and Social Inclusion Implications: 
None directly arising from this application. 
 
 

 BACKGROUND PAPERS 
 
 
The plan, application form and supporting documents were received on 7th 
November 2012. Additional information in the form of a Transport Statement was 
received on 24th April 2015.  

Page 61



This page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	4 MINUTES
	150903FINALMinutes

	5 PLANNING APPLICATIONS - SEE INDEX AND REPORTS
	Front page
	com_rep_new%P0986.15%TH%20150908%1649837
	com_rep_new%P0994.15%TH%20150908%1602831

	6 P1116.15 - UNITS 4A AND 4B MARKET PLACE, ROMFORD
	7 P1136.12 - 1A HILLVIEW AVENUE, HORNCHURCH



Minutes of the meeting


 

 
MINUTES OF A MEETING OF THE 

REGULATORY SERVICES COMMITTEE 
Havering Town Hall, Main Road, Romford 

17 September 2015 (7.30 - 8.00 pm) 
 
Present: 
 
COUNCILLORS: 
 

11 

Conservative Group 
 

Robby Misir (in the Chair) Melvin Wallace (Vice-Chair), 
Ray Best, Philippa Crowder and +Damian White 
 

Residents’ Group 
 

Stephanie Nunn and Reg Whitney 
 

East Havering 
Residents’ Group 

Alex Donald and Linda Hawthorn 

 
UKIP Group 
 

 
+John Glanville 
 

Independent Residents 
Group 

Graham Williamson 

 
 
Apologies were received for the absence of Councillors Steven Kelly and Phil 
Martin. 
 
+Substitute members: Councillor Damian White (for Steven Kelly) and Councillor 
John Glanville (for Phil Martin). 
 
1 member of the public was present. 
 
Unless otherwise indicated all decisions were agreed with no vote against. 
 
Through the Chairman, announcements were made regarding emergency 
evacuation arrangements and the decision making process followed by the 
Committee. 
 
 
334 MINUTES  

 
The minutes of the meetings held on 20 August and 3 September 2015 
were agreed as correct records and signed by the Chairman. 
 
 
 
 
 
 



Regulatory Services Committee, 17 
September 2015 

 

 

 

335 P0986.15 - SUTTONS JUNIOR AND MIXED INFANTS SCHOOL, 
SUTTONS LANE, HORNCHURCH - REDEVELOPMENT OF EXISTING 
SUTTON PRIMARY SCHOOL TO ALLOW CONSTRUCTION OF NEW 
SCHOOL BUILDINGS (USE CLASS D1) OF APPROXIMATELY 
2,197SQM GIA, WITH ASSOCIATED FACILITIES AND WORKS 
INCLUDING VEHICULAR AND PEDESTRIAN ACCESS AND 
LANDSCAPING, AND THE PHASED DEMOLITION OF EXISTING 
SCHOOL BUILDINGS AT THE SITE.  
 
The Committee considered the report and without debate RESOLVED that 
planning permission be granted subject to the conditions as set out in the 
report and to include the following two revisions to the conditions: 
  

       Condition 6 (Community Use) – insert "not" between "shall" and "be 
occupied".

       Condition 15 (Hours of Outdoor Use).  Alter 9am to 8am (two 
references).

  
  

336 P0994.15 - 93 SHEPHERDS HILL - ERECTION OF TWO-STOREY REAR 
EXTENSION AND NEW BAY WINDOWS TO FRONT  
 
The Committee considered the report and without debate RESOLVED that 
planning permission be granted subject to the conditions as set out in the 
report. 
 
 

337 P1116.15 - UNITS 4A AND 4B MARKET PLACE, ROMFORD - CHANGE 
OF USE OF UNITS 4A AND 4B (FIRST FLOOR LEVEL) FROM USE 
CLASS D1/B1 TO RESIDENTIAL UNITS (CLASS C3), INSERTION OF 
MEZZANINE FLOORS AND EXTERNAL ALTERATIONS AT FIRST 
FLOOR LEVEL AND GROUND FLOOR ENTRANCE. AMENDMENTS TO 
PLANS APPROVED UNDER P0370.14  CONDITION 2  
 
The Committee considered the report, noting that the proposed application 
qualified for an amended Mayoral CIL contribution of £16,740 and 
RESOLVED that  the proposal was unacceptable as it stood but would be 
acceptable subject to the applicant entering into a planning obligation under 
Section 106 of the Town and Country Planning Act 1990 (as amended), to 
secure the following: 
 

• A financial contribution of £48,000 to be used for educational 
purposes. 

 
• All contribution sums should include interest to the due date of 

expenditure and all contribution sums to be subject to 
indexation from the date of completion of the Section 106 
agreement to the date of receipt by the Council. 

 



Regulatory Services Committee, 17 
September 2015 

 

 

 

• The Developer/Owner to pay the Council’s reasonable legal 
costs associated with the planning obligation prior to the 
completion of the obligation irrespective of whether it was 
completed. 

 
• Payment of the appropriate planning obligations monitoring 

fee.  
 

• That the Head of Regulatory Services be authorised to enter 
into the planning obligation to secure the above contribution 
and upon completion of that obligation, grant planning 
permission subject to the conditions as set out in the report. 

 
 

338 P1136.12 - 1A HILLVIEW AVENUE, HORNCHURCH  
 
The report before Members detailed an outline planning application 
requesting assessment of access, layout and scale and proposed the 
demolition of the existing workshop and garages on site and the erection of 
a replacement two bedroom bungalow. 
 
The application was originally reported to the Committee on 3 October 
2013, where it was resolved to grant permission subject to the completion of 
a legal agreement. 
 
The application was re-reported to the Committee in January 2014 and 
sought authority to alter the obligation wording to state that the applicant 
would enter into a legal agreement together with the adjoining land owners 
to ensure clear unobstructed visibility splays were retained in perpetuity. 
The original wording of the obligation from the October 2013 resolution 
required the applicant to purchase land to provide the visibility splays. 
 
The application had been awaiting the completion of the legal agreement 
since the resolution to grant planning permission in January 2014. The 
applicant had failed to secure the agreement of the adjoining land owners 
for the visibility splays included in the revised obligation and therefore 
sought to gain planning permission for the development without such an 
obligation attached. To support this new approach, a new Transport 
Statement produced by Rocke Associates had been submitted for 
assessment. 
 
During a brief debate Members discussed the adjoining properties and the 
possibility of the occupiers erecting walls/fences to the boundaries of their 
properties which would further obstruct the view of motorists exiting the 
application site. 
 
Members also discussed possible enhancements to the proposal before 
them that would assist motorists entering/exiting the application site which 
would also afford safety to pedestrians using the area. 
 



Regulatory Services Committee, 17 
September 2015 

 

 

 

The report recommended that planning permission be refused, however 
following a motion to delegate the granting of planning permission to the 
Head of Regulatory Services it was RESOLVED to delegate to the Head of 
Regulatory Services to grant planning permission subject to prior completion 
of a legal agreement to secure an education infrastructure payment and 
also subject to conditions requiring the following safety related measures 
within the new access way designed to optimise visibility for drivers/passing 
Hillview Avenue pedestrians: 
 

 Mirror(s). 

 Speed hump(s) to reduce vehicle speed when exiting the access into 
Hillview Avenue. 

 Low level lighting to be permanently operated during hours of darkness. 
 
 
 
 
 
 

  
 
 
 
 
 
 

 Chairman 
 

 


